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Dear Ms. Tresoglavic: 

Kinder Morgan Canada (Jet Fuel) Inc. ("PKMJF") 2019 Tariff Filing  Vancouver Airport 
Fuel Facilities Corporation ("VAFFC")   

We are counsel for VAFFC in this matter.  With apologies for the slight delay, we write on its behalf enclosing its 
r s Information Requests. 

If you have any questions, please contact the writer. 

Yours very truly, 
 

 
 
for Matthew D. Keen 
Partner 
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Vancouver Airport Fuel Facilities Corporation (VAFFC) Response to Parkland Refining 
(B.C.) Ltd. (Parkland) Information Request No. 1 

 
 
Preamble 

 statements in Paragraph 11 of its evidence, filed 
December 16, 2020, we are not clear on how VAFFC and/or its member airlines 
structure their procurement and delivery of jet fuel. In these information requests, we 

to represent both VAFFC and its members. However, if any of the 

construct, we as that VAFFC read and answer the information requests as such.  
 
1.0 Reference: Evidence of the Vancouver Airport Fuel Facilities Corporation 
   Paragraph 39 
   Use of Kinder Morgan Jet Fuel Line 
 

On page 10 at paragraph 39, VAFFC states: 
 

Once the VAFD Project becomes operational, VAFFC does not expect its 
members to cease all shipments of jet fuel on the Jet Fuel Line. Rather, VAFFC 
expects members will ship on the Jet Fuel Line opportunistically, when it makes 
economic sense to do so, taking into account different jet fuel source prices and 
overall transportation cost options. 

 

 Information Request 

1.1 Please discuss the process and considerations VAFFC will consider when 
determining how VAFFC will source its required jet fuel.  

 
 Response: 
 
 VA  are the entities which will enter into arrangements to 

purchase jet fuel after the VAFD Project becomes operational (not VAFFC itself).  
 

Individual members may use different processes and consider different criteria 
when determining how to source jet fuel. However, VAFFC expects that its 
members will give consideration to total cost, supply diversity, and the 
importance of ensuring the security of jet fuel supply when determining how to 
source their jet fuel. 
 
VAFFC notes that shipping cost is only one component of the cost of fuel. After 
the VAFD Project becomes operational, VAFFC members may be willing to ship 
on the Jet Fuel Line if the relevant fuel price is favourable, particularly as this 
would help to maintain an additional source of jet fuel supply for YVR.  
 

Notwithstanding VAFFC's 

have used "VAFFC" 
information requests should more properly read "VAFFC member airlines" or a similar 

of VAFFC's evidence, 

FFC's member airlines 
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1.2 

account when determining whether it makes economic sense to ship on the Jet 
Fuel Line. 

 
 Response: 

 
VAFFC expects that its members will also take into account the importance of 
maintaining multiple options for the supply of jet fuel to YVR, to ensure the 
security of jet fuel supply. 
 

 
1.3 Please discuss the transportation options, including the costs, that VAFFC will 

have to transport jet fuel produced at the Parkland Refinery to YVR airport.  
  
 Response: 
 
 VAFFC expects that Parkland will ship jet fuel to YVR and that Parkland will do 

so by way of the JFL. 
  
  response to PKMJF IRs 1.4 and 1.5. 

 
 

1.4 Please provide a list of the refineries, and their locations, from which VAFFC 
expects it will procure jet fuel once the VAFD Project is operational. 

 
 Response: 
 
   
 
 VAFFC does not have such a list assembled. Current common alternatives to the 

Parkland refinery are based in Alberta and Washington.  Other Pacific coast 
refineries are also possible sources.  Members often contract directly with fuel 
suppliers who manage both feed stock and transportation costs and logistics. 

 
 
1.5  Please discuss the anticipated impact of the VAFD Project, once operational, on 

jet fuel prices in the lower mainland of British Columbia.  
 
 Response: 
 
 VAFFC has not conducted any specific quantitative analysis of the likely impact 

of the VAFD Project, once operational, on jet fuel prices in the lower mainland of 
British Columbia. The VAFD Project was necessary to provide additional jet fuel 

In addition to "different jet fuel source prices and overall transportation cost 
options," what other factors, if any, does VAFFC expect its members will take into 

Please see VAFFC's 

Please see VAFFC's response to Parkland IR 1.1. 
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transportation capacity to YVR, regardless of the impact of the VAFD Project on 
jet fuel prices. 

 
 Please see also  
  
 
1.6 Please discuss whether the VAFD Project will have sufficient storage capacity 

such that it will be able to serve the needs of VAFFC members and non-member 
airlines in the event of scheduled or unscheduled interruptions to jet fuel 
shipments, including but not limited to interruptions related to maintenance or 
weather events. 

 
 Response: 
 
  storage tanks at the airport have a total capacity of approximately 50 

million litres. If these tanks were full at the time of a scheduled or unscheduled 
interruption, they should contain sufficient jet fuel to serve the needs of VAFFC 
members and non-member airlines at YVR for approximately one to two weeks 
based on typical historical usage. VAFFC would rely on tanker truck deliveries 
and the Jet Fuel Line operated by PKMJF to provide a further supply of jet fuel 
under such circumstances.  

 
 
2.0 Reference: Evidence of Intergroup Consultants Ltd. (Intergroup Consultants) 
   Page 4 
    
 
 At Page 4 of its evidence, Intergroup Consultants states: 
 

The most recent sworn evidence of a key pipeline shipper (the Burnaby refinery, 
in 2007) is that the refinery physically cannot shut down production of jet fuel 
without closing the refinery, and that other shipping methods are practically 
unavailable (dock space was limited and barging costs uneconomical). In short, 
without a pipeline, jet fuel could effectively become a waste product to the 
refinery (updated information from the refinery owner would be useful to further 

has limited options, it is not apparent that an application to cease Common 
Carrier service would be readily permitted in any near future time frame by BCUC 
or BCOGC. [Footnote omitted] 

 Information Request: 

2.1  On December 16, 2020, Parkland submitted evidence from Paul Gray with 

 

VAFFC's response to PKMJF IR 1.10. 

VAFFC's 

Jet Fuel Production at Parkland's Burnaby Refinery 

understand this aspect of pipeline's future usage). With a committed shipper who 

respect to Parkland's production of jet fuel at its Burnaby Refinery and Parkland's 
expected use of the Jet Fuel Line. Does Mr. Gray's evidence change any of 
Intergroup Consultants' conclusions set out in its evidence? 
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2.1.1  If the ans
 

Response to Parkland IR 2.1 and 2.1.1: 

No.  

T
options, it is not apparent that an application to cease Common Carrier service would be 

here has not changed.  

The key question is whether Parkland remains 
. InterGroup understands that this is the case, as described in greater detail 

below. 

InterGroup has relied upon the following bolded points 
prepare this additional response.   

1) The Burnaby refinery cannot eliminate production of jet fuel, and Parkland 
does not expect to make changes to the  plant to alter 
its production of jet fuel. (Q7) 

2) At present, 85% of the jet fuel produced at the Burnaby Refinery goes to 
YVR. It is assumed that this means there are limited markets nearby that 
could readily absorb this quantity of jet fuel other than YVR. (Q8) 

Combined, InterGroup understands that this means Parkland has a practical need to 
transport jet fuel to YVR, so long as the refinery remains in operation. 
evidence also discusses the possible ways to transport this jet fuel to YVR. 

3) The only viable way to deliver jet fuel from the Burnaby Refinery to YVR at 
present is through the PKMJF Jet Fuel Line(Q9).  

We understand this to mean that, logistically, Parkland could not truck this quantity to 
YVR even if it was economic.  

4) Parkland indicates it MAY have the alternative to delivery jet fuel from the 
refinery to the new VAFFC pipeline by marine vessel, once the new marine 
facilities are complete and operational (Q9).  

However, InterGroup notes 
that,  

a. The previous evidence regarding the Burnaby Refinery (2007) indicated 
no analysis had been done regarding whether the dock space at the 
Burnaby Refinery could ever accommodate this extra volume being 

wer to 3.1 is yes, in what way does Mr. Gray's evidence change 
Intergroup Consultants' conclusions? 

he conclusion in the cited reference is: "With a committed shipper who has limited 

readily permitted in any near future time frame by BCUC or BCOGC." lnterGroup's view 

"a committed shipper with limited 
options" 

from Mr. Gray's evidence to 

Burnaby Refinery's 

Mr. Gray's 

Parkland does not specify why it uses the term "may". 
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shipped (on top of the refined products that already travel by way of the 
dock) at Q14 and Q15.1 

b. Alternatively, even if the physical capability were confirmed, Parkland 
could be noting that there may be an economic or market issue with 
transporting the jet fuel by marine vessel. For example, Parkland may be 
questioning whether VAFFC would accept the Parkland fuel, so that 
Parkland could be a shipper on the new pipeline. Or whether Parkland 
would potentially accept VAFFC accepting receipt and taking custody of 
Parkland fuel FOB the new VAFFC Marine Landing, with VAFFC then 
using its own pipeline to ship this fuel to YVR. 

These questions are critical to 
assessing the potential that PKMJF will be permitted to cease operation.  

The decision as to whether PKMJF will be allowed to close is a regulatory question that 
InterGroup understands will be required to consider the full public interest, including but 
not limited to economics. Taking the assumption that Parkland continues to operate the 
Burnaby Refinery (and that the operation of the refinery is in the public interest, given its 
key role in supplying Lower Mainland fuel), Parkland will be required to continue to 
produce jet fuel. If the barging option is not physically possible (e.g., the dock is too 

al 
choice but to go to YVR by pipeline. In short, PKMJF could not close the Jet Fuel Line. 
Economically, it is likely that there is a toll design that allows the PKMJF Jet Fuel Line to 
remain in service, and Parkland to continue to pay reasonable rates to permit the 
shipping to occur (i.e., if the rates are prohibitively high then the option is for all practical 
terms not an option at all). But even if this were not the case, and Parkland had to pay 

ey are required to produce, then 
there is still a public interest in keeping the PKMJF Jet Fuel Line in service (because the 
alternative  impractically bottling up Parkland, would be untenable). 

As part of operationalizing the above scenario, PKMJF might incur an asset write down, 
to help achieve tolls that all parties can accept, but this is part of the review that would 
need to be considered at any time PKMJF may consider applying to abandon service .   

This why the InterGroup evidence concluded that it is possible PKMJF would not be 
permitted to cease service. Other considerations may also exist to prevent 
discontinuation of service, such as the benefit of pipeline redundancy to YVR. See, for 

 

                                                 
1 Exhibit C1-4; Evidence of Robert Innis, Trans Mountain (Jet Fuel) Tolls and Accelerated Depreciation 
Hearing October 5, 2007. 

(and the unclear "may" referenced by Parkland) 

small and dock expansion is too costly) then Parkland's jet fuel would have no practic 

much higher rates in order to "dispose" of the jet fuel th 

example, VAFFC's response to Parkland IR 1.1, 1.2 and 1.6. 
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5) Parkland indicates it has contractual obligations to serve customer at YVR 
(Q11) but does not indicate the duration of those contracts it has entered 
into.  

If these contractual obligations end within a short window they are potentially not 
relevant to longer term planning, but if Parkland has unavoidable long-term contractual 
obligations, it would increase the importance of maintaining a delivery route for the 
Parkland output to YVR. Note that Parkland indicates the contractual commitments are 
firm enough that Parkland had to keep shipping during COVID even though the effective 

that it must continue to use the Jet Fuel Line at this time to supply these contracts, even 
 

a. Note that this reference to an  tariff stands in contrast to Table 2.2 
from Exhibit B- d 
2022 hypothetical 

current pandemic. 

b. Note also that PKMJF, in Table 2.2 of Exhibit B-11, hypothesized that Parkland 
could ship all its volume by truck for a cost only slightly higher than the proposed 
test year tariff. 

6) Parkland hypothesizes (Q11) that if VAFFC exits the PKMJF pipeline and 
Parkland is left to pay the entire cost of the PKMJF pipeline (at the PKMJF 

 

This conclusion is reached after assuming that Parkland and/or the volumes it presently 
ships can fully and freely access the VAFFC pipeline, which as noted above, is not firmly 
concluded in the Parkland evidence. Parkland then goes on to note that it could see a 
scenario where Parkland continues to ship on the PKMJF pipeline even after the VAFFC 

structured in a 
fashion  [emphasis added].  

Having considered these additional facts, . In 
particular, the referenced conclusion has not changed, for the following reasons: 

1) PKMJF may not be permitted to cease service without an analysis of whether 
such cessation was in the public interest, as an economic toll structure may exist. 

2) Jet fuel transportation to YVR would be more reliable with two pipeline service 
options. 

3) Parkland volumes are practically not able to be delivered to YVR by truck. 

interim unit tariff on the PKMJF pipeline "more than tripled" (Q11). Parkland also notes 

if cost is "excessive". (Q12) 

"excessive" 
11, which indicates that even under PKMJF's entirely unsupporte 

tariff (including unprecedented aspects like a "business risk 
fee") the tariff would only less than double (from $0.981/bbl in 2020 to $1.878/bbl 
in 2022), not "more than triple" as Parkland accepted for shipments during the 

"proposed tariff'') then "Parkland expects that it would not be economical 
for Parkland to use the Jet Fuel Pipeline". 

pipeline is in service, so long as tolls "were reduced significantly or _____ _ 
___ that charged Parkland for the service that Parkland used" 

lnterGroup's conclusions have not changed 
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There remains a wide range of tariff concepts that could readily deliver Parkland jet fuel 
volume to YVR via the PKMJF Jet Fuel Line in the future after 2022 (i.e., even after 

 
hypothetical tariff in Table 2.2 of Exhibit B-11 ($1.878/bbl), down to tariffs more 

a material write-down or extending its asset amortization period or equivalent, and 
limiting allocations of excessive administrative overhead costs). All of these possibilities 
appear to remain well below the net tariff Parkland paid, and continues to pay, to ship 
during the present supply situation. With an appropriate tariff, the shipments on PKMJF
Jet Fuel Line may also include non-Parkland volumes (e.g., as the result of competition, 
as YVR fuel consumption returns to a pre-pandemic growth pattern), bringing the new 
tariff down even further. 

 

 

VAFFC's pipeline goes into service) from as high as the PKMJF's unsupported 

consistent with today's level (e.g., using lower volumes but combined with PKMJF taking 

's 




